
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2008 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 4.30 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 18th September 2008 (previously circulated).     
  
3. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
5. Charities Review (Pages 1 - 11) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive   
  
6. Consultation on implementing the Mobile Homes Act 1983 on local authority Gypsy 

and Traveller sites (Pages 12 - 98) 
 
 Report of the Principal Housing Manager  
  
7. Local Authority Business Growth Incentive Scheme Consultation Response (Pages 

99 - 172) 
 
 Joint report of Corporate Director (Regeneration) and Corporate Director (Finance and 

Performance)  
  
8. Appointments to Committees and Changes to Membership  
 
 The Committee will consider any appointments to committees and changes to 

membership.  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Rob Smith (Chairman), Evelyn Archer, Susan Bray (Vice-Chairman), 

Geoff Knight, Karen Leytham, Joyce Pritchard and Morgwn Trolinger 
 

 



 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors June Ashworth, Abbott Bryning, Chris Coates, Jean Dent and Janie Kirkman 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Gillian Noall, Head of Democratic Services - telephone: 01524 582060 or 

email gnoall@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday 3rd November, 2008 

 



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

Charities Review 
13th November 2008 

 
Report of Head of Democratic Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider options for use of existing charity and trust funds for which the Council is 
responsible which are currently dormant. 
 
This report is public  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the continued use of the following funds for their original purpose be 

noted: 
 

• Williamson Park 
• William Smith Festival 
• War Memorial Fund 

 
(2) That Cabinet be recommended to support the setting up of Community 

Foundation for Lancashire and agree: 
 
(a) That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to identify sufficient 

funds from amongst those bequests listed in Appendix A to transfer £6,000 to 
the CFL over the next 3 years for the benefit of the people of the Lancaster 
District. 

 
(b) That Lancashire County Council be recommended to transfer the Bertha 

Taylor and Agnes Holmes prize funds to the CFL for the benefit of the 
Lancaster District. 

 
(c) That consideration be given to the future use of the remaining funds following 

the evaluation of the CFL. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 During 2006, the Civic Task Group undertook a review of the Council’s civic functions 

and as part of this work became aware of a number of charities, bequests and 
endowments for which the Council has over the years become responsible.  Whilst 
some of these were being put to their correct use such as the William Smith Festival, 
Williamson Park and the War Memorial Fund, others are not being used and are 
collecting interest. The Task Group requested Officers to investigate these charitable 
funds and consider: 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



 
• How they could be better used for their original purpose  
• A reduction in the number and work involved in administering charities. 

 
1.2 An audit was carried out of all charities, bequests and endowments that the Council 

has responsibility for details of which are set out in Appendix A. 
 
1.3 Currently there is a total of approximately £68,000 of charitable funds, which are lying 

dormant, accruing interest and not being used.  
 
1.4 In order to bring this money back in to public use the Task Group recommended that 

these charities be consolidated to form the following five charities to be managed by 
the Lancaster City Council with the income by a Committee of trustees appointed by 
the Council, supported by Democratic Services and used for the following purposes: 

 
1.4.1 William Briggs and Sarah Ann Albright Trust  

(Approximately £3390) 
 

• To purchase/ restore pictures, works of art and objects of local interest at Town 
Hall, Museum or Art Gallery. 

 
1.4.2 Enid Smith Trust 

(Approximately £5910) 
 

• Promotion and encouragement of moral and intellectual training of children.  
 

The Task Group believed that this Charity is ideally placed to further the aims and 
objective of increasing and promoting Citizenship with regard to young people in the 
district. 

 
1.4.3 Pyper, Dean, Aitken and Seward Schools Prize and Exhibitions Fund  

(Approximately £20,000) 
 

• Provision of secondary school exhibitions and maintenance allowances.  
• Prizes for musical knowledge, Botany, religious knowledge or Geology.  
• Musical education of boys and girls within the district. 

 
1.4.4 Isabella Simpson and Mrs Green Charity  

(Approximately £16,300) 
 

• Support to Widows, Spinsters and the poor. 
 
1.4.5 Additionally, there is a sum of approximately £1,400, known as the Jane Gardner 

bequest for assisting those in the district with Tuberculosis. It was suggested that this 
be consolidated with the James Bond and Henry Welch Charity (managed by 
Democratic Services), which has similar aims and objectives 

 
1.5 There are several charities and charitable funds that the City Council has relating to 

current and former education establishments for safekeeping and the Task Group 
recommended that these be transferred to the relevant Board of Governors for use 
as prize money for the school. 

 
 
 
 

Page 2



1.5.1 Skerton Community High School 
 

There is approximately £1,426 of money relating to the former Skerton Girls and 
Boys Schools (now the Skerton Community High School). 

 
1.5.2 Lancaster and Morecambe College 
 

There is approximately £3640 of money relating to Lancaster and Morecambe 
College and its preceding institutions. 

 
1.5.3 Lancaster Girls Grammar School 
 

There is approximately £86 of money relating to the Lancaster Girls Grammar 
School. 

 
1.5.4 Bowerham County School 
 

There is approximately £139 of money relating to Bowerham County School. 
 
1.5.5 Our Lady’s Catholic School 
 

There is approximately £97 of money relating to Our Lady’s Catholic School. 
 
1.6 These recommendations were reported to Council on 6th December 2006 when the 
 following resolution was passed: 
  

(a) That the amendments, transfers, proposed objectives and consolidations of 
charitable funds as set out in the report be agreed, subject to the required 
approvals being obtained. 

  
(b) That officers be authorised to begin discussions with the Charity Commission, 

boards of governors and joint trustees. 
  
(c) That this work be included within the Democratic Services Business Plan 

2007/08. 
  
(d) That the County Council be requested to consider the transfer of the Bertha 

Taylor and Agnes Holmes Charitable funds to the relevant Board of Governors 
for use as prize money for the school. 

 
1.7 It was noted at the time that in order to make the changes set out above there 

needed to be extensive discussions with various parties including joint trustees and 
boards of governors and all changes would require agreement and approval by the 
Charity Commission.  This is therefore a substantial piece of work involving officer 
time in Democratic Services and it whilst it was included in Democratic Services 
Business Plan initially for 2007/08 it has been carried forward into 2008/09. 

 
2.0 Proposal 
 
2.1 Since the initial review by the Civic Task Group and subsequent decisions to 

progress this piece of work, there have been discussions in the County regarding the 
setting up of a Community Foundation for Lancashire (CFL).  This would be one of a 
network of community foundations across the UK which use endowment funds to 
generate income to enable the making of grants for the benefit of local communities.  

Page 3



The broad purpose is to help donors collaborate in generating funds that promote 
and support local voluntary activity through a programme of grant making. 

 
2.2 The proposal is to set up a Lancashire County Fund managed by the Community 

Foundation for Lancashire allocating grants which will contribute to LAA outcomes – 
to be kick-started using existing funds which will build up into an endowment fund 
providing sufficient income for future grant funding in Lancashire. 

 
2.3 The aim is to raise £50m over the next few years and the Foundation is asking for a 

contribution from each of the District Councils in Lancashire of £6,000 over 3 years 
(£2k p.a.) 

 
2.4 The intention is to protect the geographical interest of each income stream so that 

where a District Council has channelled resources into the Fund, grant funding would 
be made available on a proportional basis for that District and in a way determined by 
the District Council (focusing for example on a particular outcome). 

 
2.5 It is proposed that decisions would be made by a Lancashire County Fund Panel 

comprising representatives of the various partners (including the local authorities and 
LSP) and of local voluntary and community organisations.  

 
2.6 Members may therefore wish to consider the use of some of these inactive charitable 

funds for this purpose, bringing them back into use for the good of the local 
community. 

 
3.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
3.1 

 Option  Advantages Disadvantages/risks  
1 To proceed with the 

proposed amalgamations 
of Charity Trust Funds as 
set out in paragraphs 1.4 
and the transfer of funds 
as set out in 1.5 

Retains control over the 
allocation of funds via a 
Management Committee 
of Trustees appointed by 
the Council 

Significant additional 
workload for staff in 
Democratic Services, 
initially to work with the 
Charity Commission to set 
up the new arrangements 
and on an ongoing basis 
to management the Trust 
Fund, the Management 
Committee and the 
allocation of funds  

2 To agree to support the 
proposed setting up of the 
CFL and identify sufficient 
funds from the bequests 
listed in Appendix A for 
transfer to the CFL over 
the next 3 years, holding 
the remaining sums in 
abeyance until the 
operation of the CFL has 
been evaluated, but with 
the long term intention of 
transferring all unused 
funds to the CFL  

Takes advantage of the 
opportunity to be part of 
the Lancashire 
Community Foundation, 
utilising the expertise 
available in grant funding 
Expected to ensure that 
grant allocations show a 
demonstrable contribution 
to LAA outcomes 
More cost effective than 
administering the funds 
‘in-house’  

Could be seen as handing 
over Lancaster District 
money to the County 
The Lancashire 
Community Foundation 
may fail 

Page 4



3 To agree to support the 
proposed setting up of the 
CFL and identify sufficient 
funds from the bequests 
listed in Appendix A for 
transfer to the CFL over 
the next 3 years and 
continue with the 
proposed amalgamations 
of Charity Trust Funds for 
the remaining bequests. 

Takes advantage of the 
opportunity to be part of 
the Lancashire 
Community Foundation, 
utilising the expertise 
available in grant funding 
Expected to ensure that 
grant allocations show a 
demonstrable contribution 
to LAA outcomes 
More cost effective than 
administering the funds 
‘in-house’  

Could be seen as handing 
over Lancaster District 
money to the County 
The Lancashire 
Community Foundation 
may fail 
Work on amalgamations 
may be wasted if there is 
a later decision to transfer 
further funds to the CFL  

4 Take no action in respect 
of any of the funds listed 
in Appendix A.  

 Money continues to 
accumulate and is not 
used for the benefit of the 
community 

 
4.0 Officer Preferred Option 
 
4.1 The officer preferred option is 2 above as this brings into use funds which have lain 

dormant for many years.  This proposal takes full advantage of the expertise of a 
specialist grant making organisation and provides better value for money than the 
administration of individual Trust Funds by the City Council.  Grant allocations will still 
be made for the benefit of the Lancaster District.  

 
5.0 Details of Consultation  
 
5.1 No consultation has been undertaken.  
 
6.0 Conclusion  
 
6.1 Significant funds as a result of bequests had been identified which are currently lying 

dormant and it is right that these should be brought back into use for the benefit of 
the District.  Whilst this could be done by means of amalgamating and transferring 
funds as previously recommended by the Civic Task Group, the opportunity to use 
these funds to support the operation of a Community Foundation in Lancashire 
provides a more cost effective and efficient method of utilising the funds. 

 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Details of the funds identified are included in Appendix A.  All these funds are held by the 
City Council on behalf of the appointed trustees and the adoption of the recommendations in 
this report will have no impact on the revenue budget.  
 

Page 5



SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The S151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add. 
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Any changes to Trust Fund arrangements require discussions with various parties including 
joint trustees and boards of governors where appropriate.  All changes to registered charities 
require agreement and approval by the Charity Commission.   Initial enquiries have 
commenced to enable progress to made with whichever option Members wish to pursue.  
[...]
omical and 
Scientific 
Association 

Prizes at Lancaster and 
Morecambe Technical College  

£7.13 £41.47 

Charitable funds not held in City Council accounts where Lancaster City Council is 
the sole trustee, which are not being used 
The Isabella 
Simpson Charity 
(1920) 
No. 223402 

the payment of not more than £10 
each per annum to spinsters over 
the age of 35 years who may be 
in need of help and who have 
resided in the city for at least 10 
years. 

Not 
known 

15, 184.52  

The Isabella 
Simpson Charity 
The Second 
(1964) 
No. 223401 

The payment of not more than 
£10 each per annum to spinsters 
over the age of 35 years who may 
be in need of help and who have 
resided in the city for at least 10 
years. 

Not 
known 

Included as above 

Page 10



 
Charity Objective Original 

Capital 
Current         
Balance (at 31.3.08 

Mrs Green’s 
Charity (1896) 
No. 249775 

Annual income to be paid to the 
mayor and vicar who shall on 
every Christmas eve out of such 
income pay to forty widows 
residing in the borough of 
Lancaster the sum of 3/- each 
and the residue of such income 
shall be paid and applied to such 
poor person(s) or for such 
charitable purposes as they from 
time to time determine. 

Not 
known 

£1,138.84 

Charitable funds held by Lancashire County Council for the benefit of the Lancaster 
City Council area which are not being used. 
Bertha Taylor 
Prize (1951) 
No. 526406 

Prizes to Boys and Girls for 
Annual Sports at Morecambe and 
Heysham, Euston Road County 
School 

Not 
known 

Not known  

Agnes Holmes 
Prize Fund (1956) 
No. 526539 

The award of a book prize 
annually to the value of £1 to the 
boy or girl that has attained the 
highest position in English 
language, Literature and who has 
produced the best essay of the 
year at Balmoral Road County 
School. 

Not 
known  

Not known  

 

Page 11



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 
  
 
Consultation on implementing the Mobile Homes Act 1983 

on local authority Gypsy and Traveller sites 
13TH November 2008 

 
Report of the Principal Housing Manager 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members about implications of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 and how 
it will apply the Mobile Homes Act 1983 to local authority Gypsy and Traveller sites, and to 
enable the Committee to respond to the Government’s Consultation Paper. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee indicate its views on the questions set out in the 

Consultation Paper, and that the Principal Housing Manager, in consultation 
with the Chairman, be authorised to finalise and submit the Committee’s 
response to the Government on behalf of the Council. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council manages the Mellishaw Park Gypsy and Travellers site, one of three 

County Council Gypsy and Travellers sites within Lancashire, under a management 
agreement. The Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 which is now on the statute 
book is introducing changes in the way that Gypsy and Travellers sites are managed 
by bringing local authority sites within the provisions of the Mobile Homes Act 1983 to 
provide greater security of tenure and further rights. 

 
1.1 Section 138 of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 (HRA 2008) will amend the 

Mobile Homes Act 1983 (MHA 1983) so that Gypsies and Travellers on local 
authority sites will have the same security of tenure and responsibilities as Gypsies 
and Travellers on private sites and occupants of other residential caravan sites. This 
follows the decision in Connors v United Kingdom (App No 66746/01 ECHR) in which 
the European Court of Human Rights held that the existing statutory scheme 
breached Article 8 of the European Convention for Human Rights. 

 
1.2 Section 318 of the HRA 2008 will be brought into force by order. This order will 

include the amendments to the implied terms or other provisions of the MHA 1983 
considered necessary for local authority Gypsy and Traveller sites follow
[...]
 the Chairman, to finalise the Committee’s response to the Government on behalf 
of the Council. 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
A full impact assessment of the proposal has been undertaken by the Government and are 
set out in Annex C of the consultation document 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications arising directly out of the report. Subject to the 
requirements of the implementation strategy adopted by the Government when finalised 
there may be some minimal costs, however any cost incurred the City Council would be 
reimbursed by the County Council within the terms of the management agreement that is in 
place. 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy s151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There are no additional legal implications arising out of this report. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Government Consultation Paper 

Contact Officer:  Mr Chris Hanna 
Telephone:  01524 582516 
E-mail: channa@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: none 

Page 16



 

Page 17



Implementing the Mobile Homes Act 1983 on local 
authority Gypsy and Traveller sites
Consultation

www.communities.gov.uk
community, opportunity, prosperity

Page 18



Page 19



September 2008
Department for Communities and Local Government

Implementing the Mobile Homes Act 1983 on local 
authority Gypsy and Traveller sites
Consultation

Page 20



Communities and Local Government 
Eland House
Bressenden Place
London
SW1E 5DU
Telephone: 020 7944 4400
Website: www.communities.gov.uk

© Crown Copyright, 2008

Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown.

This publication, excluding logos, may be reproduced free of charge in any format or medium for research,
private study or for internal circulation within an organisa
[...]
enty eight days’ notice to terminate the licence. If the resident does 
not leave the authority can seek a possession order from the court. The court does 
not have the opportunity to consider the reasons for the eviction and, if proved, 
consider whether it is reasonable to grant the order.

In 2004, in the case of 2. Connors v United Kingdom, the European Court of Human 
Rights ruled that the lack of procedural safeguards to eviction on local authority 
Gypsy and Traveller sites breached article 8 of the European Convention for Human 
Rights, which provides a right to respect for private, family and home life.

Amendments made to the CSA by the Housing Act 2004 now enable the courts to 3.
suspend a possession order given on a local authority site.

The Housing and Regeneration Act

Section 318 of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 (“referred to throughout 4.
this document as “the HRA”) will amend the definition of a protected site in the 
Mobile Homes Act 1983 (referred to throughout this document as “the MHA”) to 
remove the exclusion for local authority Gypsy and Traveller sites. This means that the 
MHA will apply to these sites. It will mean that residents on local authority Gypsy and 
Traveller sites will have the same rights and responsibilities as residents living in similar 
accommodation, such as private Gypsy and Traveller sites and park homes sites.

The Mobile Homes Act

Under the MHA, residents occupy pitches under agreements that consist of:5.

a number of implied terms, which are the rights and responsibilities set out in 
Part 1 of Schedule 1 to the MHA; and

express terms, which are the details of the agreement between the site owner 
and resident, which are not set out in the MHA.

Page 24



6 Implementing the Mobile Homes Act 1983 on local authority Gypsy and Traveller sites

The MHA will improve security of tenure for Gypsies and Travellers on local authority 6.
sites. In order to evict a resident under the MHA the site owner must apply to 
[...]
er year? £

What is the value of changes in greenhouse gas emissions? £

Will the proposal have a significant impact on competition? Yes/No

Annual cost (£-£) per organisation
(excluding one-off)

Micro Small Medium Large

Are any of these organisations exempt? Yes/No Yes/No N/A N/A

Impact on Admin Burdens Baseline (2005 Prices) (Increase – Decrease)

Increase of £ Decrease of £ Net Impact £

Key: Annual costs and benefits: Constant Prices (Net) Present Value

Page 78



60 Implementing the Mobile Homes Act 1983 on local authority Gypsy and Traveller sites

Evidence Base (for summary sheets)

Introduction

The rights and responsibilities of Gypsies and Travellers on local authority (LA) sites 1.
are currently covered by the Caravan Sites Act 1968. This provides limited protection 
from eviction and harassment. In particular, in order to evict a resident a LA need only 
give a minimum of 28 days notice to terminate the licence and obtain a court order 
for possession. The caravan counts undertaken in England and Wales in January 
2007 show that there were 304 LA sites across England and Wales, providing 5,270 
pitches and accommodating 7,113 caravans.

The European Court of Human Rights (ECtHR) ruled in 2004 in the case of 2. Connors 
v United Kingdom that this lack of procedural safeguard to eviction breached article 
8 of the European Convention on Human Rights (the right to respect for a person’s 
private, family and home life).

The Housing Act 2004 provided additional protection, enabling the court to suspend 3.
the enforcement of a possession order against a Gypsy or Traveller on a LA site for up 
to 12 months.

The Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 includes a provision to amend the Mobile 4.
Homes Act 1983 to include LA Gypsy and Traveller sites, which will be brought 
into force by secondary legislation. The 1983 Act provides further protection to 
Gypsies and Travellers on private sites, and occupants on other types of residential 
caravan sites, such as pa
[...]
-ordinator
Zone 6/H10
Eland House
London SW1E 5 DU
or by e-mail to: Albert.Joyce@communities.gsi.gov.uk

Page 97



ISBN 978-1-4098-0470-3

9 781409 804703ISBN: 978-1-4098-0470-3

Page 98



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 

Local Authority Business Growth Incentive Scheme 
Consultation Response 

 
13 November 2008 

 
Joint report of Corporate Director (Regeneration) and 

Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To seek Committee’s approval to the draft response to the consultation on changes to the 
Local Authority Business Growth Incentive Scheme (LABGI). 
 
Key Decision  Non-Key Decision X Referral from Cabinet 

Member  
Date Included in Forward Plan N/A 

This report is public 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee approves the draft response to the consultation attached as 
Appendix A. 
 
 
REPORT 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Government is consulting councils on its proposals to reform the Local Authority 

Business Growth Incentive Scheme (LAGBI) as from 2009/10.  Responses are 
requested by 20 November 2008. 

 
1.2 LAGBI has been in place for the last three years and ended in March 2008.  Since 

then the Government has been developing with councils a revised, smaller scheme 
and is now consulting with councils. 

 
1.3 The scheme is designed to reward local authorities for encouraging local economic 

and business growth by way of grants.   
 

Lancaster has been very successful to date in delivering this growth and this has 
been rewarded as follows: 
 
2005/06 £196,000 
2006/07 £491,000 
2007/08 £1,012,000 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 99



1.4 In the latest Comprehensive Spending Review Government announced that grant 
funding would be significantly reduced for the remaining period of the three year 
review.  In particular funds for 2009/10 are proposed at £50 million, with £100 million 
for 2010/11.  This level of funding is greatly reduced from the levels of grant set aside 
previously, i.e. £1 billion for the three
[...]
2,917 

 

Page 170



│  Reforming the Local Authority Business Growth Incentives Scheme: a consultation paper 64 

 

Table 4 – Allocations to County Councils 

County Council County
Population

Amount allocated 
to County 

Council 
Buckinghamshire 490,600 £661,290 

Cambridgeshire 597,400 £714,911 

Cumbria 497,000 £538,242 

Derbyshire 758,100 £641,676 

Devon 750,100 £683,591 

Dorset 406,800 £380,829 

East Sussex 508,300 £648,094 

Essex 1,376,400 £1,573,134 

Gloucestershire 582,500 £728,351 

Hampshire 1,276,800 £1,541,596 

Hertfordshire 1,066,100 £1,608,220 

Kent 1,394,900 £1,624,654 

Lancashire 1,168,100 £844,782 

Leicestershire 640,800 £596,595 

Lincolnshire 692,800 £496,316 

Norfolk 840,600 £1,005,949 

North Yorkshire 595,600 £540,070 

Northamptonshire 678,200 £631,415 

Nottinghamshire 771,900 £653,357 

Oxfordshire 635,600 £856,738 

Somerset 522,700 £489,329 

Staffordshire 825,800 £728,710 

Suffolk 709,300 £848,822 

Surrey 1,098,300 £1,400,358 

Warwickshire 526,800 £564,908 

West Sussex 776,300 £989,801 

Worcestershire 555,600 £595,792 

Page 171



 

ISBN: 978-4098-0468-0 

 

Page 172


	Agenda
	5 Charities Review
	6 Consultation on implementing the Mobile Homes Act 1983 on local authority Gypsy and Traveller sites
	DCLG Implementing the Mobile Homes Act 1983 on local authority Gypsy and Traveller sites -  Consultation

	7 Local Authority Business Growth Incentive Scheme Consultation Response
	136 Appendix A.doc
	136 Appendix B.doc




Minutes of the meeting


 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE 

 

4.30 P.M.  13TH NOVEMBER 2008
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Rob Smith (Chairman), Susan Bray (Vice-Chairman),June 

Ashworth (substitute for Evelyn Archer), Geoff Knight, Karen Leytham, 
Joyce Pritchard and Morgwn Trolinger 

 June Ashworth 
  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
  Councillor Evelyn Archer 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Jenny Kay Democratic Support Officer 
 Chris Hanna Principal Management Officer, Council Housing 

Services (part) 
 Bill Kindon Principal Economic Development Officer (part) 
 Julie Smethurst Local Taxation Manager (part) 
   
 
22 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 18th September 2008 were signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record.  
  
23 CONSULTATION ON IMPLEMENTING THE MOBILE HOMES ACT 1983 ON LOCAL 

AUTHORITY GYPSY AND TRAVELLER SITES  
 
 Members considered a report of the Principal Housing Manager which advised of a 

consultation on the implications of the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 for the 
Council and how the Mobile Homes Act 1983 will be applied to local authority traveller 
sites.  
 
A number of questions were raised on the consultation. 
 
It was unanimously agreed that the responses that had been prepared on the 
consultation should be submitted as the Council’s response. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the responses contained within the report be submitted to the Government on 
behalf of the Council.  

  
24 LOCAL AUTHORITY BUSINESS GROWTH INCENTIVE SCHEME CONSULTATION 

RESPONSE  
 
 Members considered a joint report of the Corporate Director (Regeneration) and 

Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) which requested Members to consider 
the draft response to the consultation on changes to the Local Authority Business 
Growth Incentive Scheme. 
 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 13TH NOVEMBER 2008
 

It was reported that Lancaster had been successful to date in receiving over £1.5 million 
over the past 3 years from the scheme that rewarded local authorities for encouraging 
economic and business growth by way of grants. 
 
Members considered the draft response to the consultation and raised a number of 
questions relating to the proposed split of funding between the District and County 
Council and agreed that this should be opposed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee approves the draft response to the consultation.  

  
25 CHARITIES REVIEW  
 
 The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which requested Members to 

consider options for using existing charity and trust funds for which the Council is 
responsible which were currently lying dormant.  
 
Members were reminded that the Civic Task Group had become aware of a number of 
charities and trusts for which the Council was responsible whilst undertaking their review 
of the Council’s civic functions in 2006.  At the time it had been recommended that in 
order to bring this money back in to public use a number of the charities should be 
consolidated and managed by the Lancaster City Council through Democratic Services 
in the same way as the existing James Bond Charity, with other charities and charitable 
funds being transferred to relevant organisations for their future use. 
 
It was noted at the time that in order to make these changes there needed to be 
extensive discussions with various parties including joint trustees and boards of 
governors and all changes would require agreement and approval by the Charity 
Commission.   
 
It was reported that whilst this substantial piece of work has been continuing, there have 
been discussions in the County regarding the setting up of a Community Foundation for 
Lancashire (CFL).  It was explained that this would be one of a network of community 
foundations across the UK which use endowment funds to generate income to enable 
the making of grants for the benefit of local communities, the broad purpose being to 
help donors collaborate in generating funds that promote and support local voluntary 
activity through a programme of grant making. 
 
The Committee was requested therefore to consider the options set out in the report 
which included contributing to the Community Foundation for Lancashire and responding 
to the recent request from the Foundation for a contribution of £6,000 over the next 3 
years from each of the District Councils in Lancashire. 
 
Members were also advised that although this matter had arisen as part of the Civic 
Review and was therefore being reported to this Committee as the body responsible for 
the implementation of those decisions, responsibility for Charity Funds was an executive 
function and the final decision would therefore rest with the Cabinet. 
  
Members considered the recommendation and options set out in the report and agreed 
to recommend that option one should be taken forward. 
 
 
 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 13TH NOVEMBER 2008
 

Resolved: 
 
(1) That the continued use of following funds for their original purpose be noted ; 
 

• Williamson Park 
• William Smith Festival 
• War Memorial Fund 

 
(2) That Cabinet be advised that the Council Business Committee’s preferred 

approach is option 1, to proceed with the proposed amalgamations of Charity 
Trust Funds and the transfer of funds as set out in as set out in paragraphs 1.4 
and 1.5 of the report.  

  
26 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP  
 
 Group Administrators were invited to put forward nominations for any changes to 

membership of Committees.  The changes submitted by the Green and Labour Groups 
were accepted. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the following nominations and changes to Committee membership be accepted: 
 
Licensing Act Committee 
 
Delete Maia Whitelegg and add Anne Chapman 
 
Licensing Regulatory 
 
Delete Catriona Stamp and add Chris Coates  
Add Emily Heath as Substitute 
 
Personnel 
 
Delete Maia Whitelegg and add with Jon Barry 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Delete Rebekah Gerrard and add Roger Sherlock  
 
 

  
  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.00 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jenny Kay, Democratic Support Offier - telephone: 01524 582065 or email 

jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 


